

In the **United States Court of Appeals**
for the Eighth Circuit

ARKANSAS STATE CONFERENCE NAACP, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ARKANSAS BOARD OF APPORTIONMENT, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Arkansas
No. 4:21-cv-01239-LPR

**AMICUS BRIEF OF HONEST ELECTIONS PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES & AFFIRMANCE**

Cameron T. Norris
Frank H. Chang
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd, Ste 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for The Honest Elections Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of the Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act does not create a private cause of action.	4
II. This Court is not bound by precedent because the past cases simply assume, without deciding, that §2 has a private cause of action.....	9
III. The district court’s reading of §2 not only comports with the statutory text but furthers important public policy interests.	12
Conclusion.....	16
Certificate of Compliance.....	17
Certificate of Service.....	18

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	11
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	2, 8, 12
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	11
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	3, 10
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2321 (2021).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Caster v. Merrill</i> , No. 2:21-cv-1536 (N.D. Ala. filed Nov. 4, 2021)	3, 14
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	9
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	11
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	10
<i>Cobens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821)	3, 9, 10
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2017).....	9, 12
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , -S.Ct.-, 2022 WL 2056291 (U.S. June 8, 2022).....	2, 4, 8, 16

<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018).....	6
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	11
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	11
<i>Houston Lawyers' Ass'n v. Attorney Gen. of Tex.</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991).....	11
<i>In re Ga. S.B. 202</i> , No. 1:21-mi-55555 (N.D. Ga. consolidated Dec. Dec. 22, 2021)	3, 14
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	11
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015).....	10
<i>La Union Del Puebløe Entero v. Texas</i> , No. 5:21-cv-844 (W.D. Tex. filed Sept. 3, 2021).....	3, 14
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Mortg. Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 82 (2017).....	2
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2367 (2020).....	2, 8
<i>LULAC v. Abbott</i> , No. 3:21-cv-259 (W.D. Tex. filed Oct. 18, 2021).....	3, 14
<i>LULAC v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	11
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S.Ct. 879 (2022).....	3, 14

<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Hobbs</i> , No. 2:21-cv-1423 (D. Ariz. filed Aug. 17, 2021)	3, 14
<i>Milligan v. Merrill</i> , No. 2:21-cv-1530 (N.D. Ala. filed Nov. 15, 2021)	3, 14
<i>Mont v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1826 (2019)	6
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	11, 12
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018)	8
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	9
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Tr. ex. rel. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n v. Raines</i> , 534 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	2, 8
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	4, 15
<i>Roberts v. Wamsler</i> , 883 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	11
<i>Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1516 (2021)	15
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1648 (2021)	3, 5, 9
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	11
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017)	4, 8, 16

Statutes

52 U.S.C. §10301 2, 5

52 U.S.C. §10302 5, 6

52 U.S.C. §10308 5, 6

52 U.S.C. §10310 7

Other Authorities

Dep’t of Just., *Cases Raising Claims under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act* (last visited June 14, 2022), <https://www.justice.gov/crt/cases-raising-claims-under-section-2-voting-rights-act-0>.....13

Garner et al., *The Law of Judicial Precedent* (2016) 7, 9

Ipsos, *Topline & Methodology* (last visited June 14, 2022), <https://bit.ly/39dmXh2>15

Pew Rsch. Ctr., *Deep Divisions in Views of the Election Process—and Whether It Will Be Clear Who Won* (Oct. 14, 2020), <https://pewrsr.ch/3O8HyBV>15

TRAC Reports, *Civil Voting Rights Lawsuits Filed in June 2021*, Syracuse Univ. (last visited June 14, 2022), <https://trac.syr.edu/tracreports/civil/656/>13

TRAC Reports, *More Voting Rights Lawsuits Filed in 2020 Than in 2016*, Syracuse Univ. (last visited June 14, 2022), <https://trac.syr.edu/tracreports/civil/625/>13

Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law* (2012)6

State Pol’y Network, *Polling Spotlight* (Jan. 4, 2021), <https://spn.org/blog/polling-spotlight-election-integrity/>15

Voting Rights Initiative, *The Evolution of Section 2: Numbers and Trends*, U. Mich. L. (last visited June 14, 2022), <https://voting.law.umich.edu/findings/>13
